
Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU): Term used to measure the amount of particles suspended in the water (e.g., clay, silt, and microorganisms) which give it a murky appearance.

Pollution: Chemicals, bacteria or heat in water that may not be an actual public health hazard (i.e., virtually anything in the water, good or bad, is a pollutant, but it may not be classified as a contaminant).

ppm: Part per million, milligram per liter, or mg/L (equivalent to one gallon in 1,000,000).

pCi/l: Pico Curie per liter. The measure of radioactivity in one liter of water.

ppb: Part per billion (1 gallon in 1 billion gallons) micrograms per liter, or µg/L.

ppt: Parts per trillion, (1 gallon in 10 trillion gallons) or nanograms per liter.

ppq: Parts per quadrillion, (equivalent of 1 penny in \$10 trillion) or picograms per liter

Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Trihalomethane: A by-product of the chlorine disinfection process as it reacts with organic material found in water. As organic material is neutralized by chlorine, a number of trihalomethanes are produced. The maximum contaminant level is 80 ppb. Our last tests indicated an average of 1.4 ppb.

pH: The symbol refers to the relative acidity or basicity of water. Water with a pH value under 7 is acidic (a lemon is acidic) and over 7 is basic (lye is basic). A pH of 7 is neutral. *Our water is slightly basic at a pH of 8.10.*

Secondary Constituents: Constituents such as calcium, sodium or iron which are often found in drinking water can cause taste, color, and odor problems. These constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State, not the EPA. Although they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water, they are not causes for health concern and are not reported.

DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS AND DISINFECTANTS

| Disinfectant | Year | Average Level | Min. Level | Max. Level | MRLD | MRLDG Measure | Units of | Violation Y/N | Likely Sources of Contamination |
|---------------|------|---------------|------------|------------|------|---------------|----------|---------------|---|
| Free Chlorine | 2015 | .65 | .51 | .81 | 4.0 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes. (chlorine gas) |

| Disinfection By-Product | Year | Highest Level | Range of Level Det. | MCLG | MCL | Unit of Measure | Violations | Sources of Contamination |
|-------------------------------|------|---------------|---------------------|---------|-----|-----------------|------------|--|
| TThm (Total Trihalo-methanes) | 2015 | 4 | 3.7-3.7 | No Goal | 80 | ppb | N | By-Product of drinking water disinfection. |

LEAD AND COPPER

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from material and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the *Safe Drinking Water Hotline* or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

| Constituent | Year | The 90th Percentile | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violations | Likely Sources of Contamination |
|-------------|------|---------------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-------|------------|---|
| Lead | 2013 | 1.54 | 0 | 15 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits. |
| Copper | 2013 | 0.121 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0 | ppm | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives. |

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

| Constituent | Year | Highest Level | Range of Levels | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violations | Possible Sources of Contamination |
|--------------------------------|------|---------------|-----------------|------|-----|-------|------------|---|
| Barium | 2010 | 0.0788 | 0.0788-0.0788 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling waste, discharge from metal refineries, erosion of natural deposits. |
| Chromium | 2010 | 0.517 | 0.517-0.517- | 100 | 100 | ppb | N | Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits |
| Flouride | 2014 | 0.29 | 0.22-0.29- | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharges from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen) | 2015 | 2.00 | 2.02-2.19 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; erosion of natural deposits. |
| Selenium | 2010 | 0.827 | 0.827-0.827- | 50 | 50 | ppb | N | Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines. |
| Thallium | 2010 | .499 | 0.499-0.499- | 0.5 | 2 | ppb | N | Discharge from electronics, glass, and leaching from ore processing sites, drug factories. |

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

| Constituent | Year | Highest Level | Range of Levels | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violations | Possible Sources of Contamination |
|-------------------------|------|---------------|-----------------|------|-----|-------|------------|-----------------------------------|
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 2013 | 1 | 1-1 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

VOLATILE ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

| Constituent | Year | Highest Level | Range of Levels | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violations | Possible Sources of Contamination |
|-------------|------|---------------|-----------------|------|-----|-------|------------|---|
| Xylenes | 2015 | 0.0017 | 0-0.0017 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories |

VIOLATION TABLE

E. COLI: Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

| Violation Type. | Violation Begin. | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|--|------------------|---------------|---|
| Monitor GWR Triggered / Additional Minor | 08/01/2014. | 2015 | We failed to collect all the required follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at that the time the positive sample was collected. |

Lead & Copper Rule: The Lead & Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials..

| Violation Type. | Violation Begin. | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|----------------------------|------------------|---------------|---|
| Lead Consumer Notice (LCR) | 12/30/2015. | 02/17/2016 | We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. |

Public Notification Rule: The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

| Violation Type. | Violation Begin. | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|--|------------------|---------------|---|
| Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation | 10/13/2015. | 2015 | We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. |